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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

To the Board of Directors 
Mississippi Business Finance Corporation 
Jackson, Mississippi 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of Mississippi Business Finance 
Corporation, a component unit of the State of Mississippi, which comprise the statements of net 
position as of June 30, 2024, and 2023, and the related statements of revenues, expenses and 
changes in net position and statements of cash flows for the years then ended and the related 
notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective net position of Mississippi Business Finance Corporation, as of June 30, 2024, 
and 2023, and the respective changes in net position, and cash flows thereof for the years then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of Mississippi Business Finance Corporation, and to meet our other 
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Mississippi 
Business Finance Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond 
the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  

130 Fountains Boulevard, Suite 100, Madison, Mississippi 39110
Phone 601.707.7536 – Fax 601.707.7556
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the

audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Mississippi Business Finance
Corporation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Mississippi Business Finance
Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis, Schedule of the Corporation’s Proportionate Share of 
the Net Pension Liability, Schedule of the Corporation's Contributions (PERS), Schedule of the 
Corporation’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability, Schedule of the Corporation’s 
Contributions (OPEB) and the notes to the required supplementary information on pages 7-10 
and 33-44 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context.  
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We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion 
or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
October 4, 2024, on our consideration of Mississippi Business Finance Corporation’s internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering Mississippi Business Finance Corporation’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

October 4, 2024 
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

This section of the Mississippi Business Finance Corporation’s ("MBFC," the 
"Corporation") audit report presents our discussion and analysis of the Corporation’s 
financial performance during the fiscal year that ended on June 30, 2024.  Please read it 
in conjunction with the Corporation’s financial statements, which follow this section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

MBFC is a not-for-profit public corporation that administers a variety of finance programs 
designed to assist business and industry in locating or expanding in the State of 
Mississippi (the "State").  The Corporation was established in 1983 pursuant to MS Code 
Section 57-10-167.  MBFC works with other public entities and the private sector to 
coordinate efforts to stimulate both commercial and industrial development. 

MBFC is an independent public body and the powers conferred upon the Corporation 
are vested in the Board of Directors of MBFC (“Board”) and in no other state agency 
(House Bill 781, 2001 Regular Session).  MBFC has been determined to be a 
component unit of the State.   

Funds are accounting devices that state and local political subdivisions use to keep 
track of specific sources of funding and spending for particular purposes.  Activities the 
political subdivision operates like businesses are accounted for in proprietary funds. 
Proprietary fund reporting focuses on the determination of net position, operating 
income, changes in net position, and cash flows.  The proprietary fund category 
includes enterprise funds.  Enterprise funds are used to report any activity for which a 
fee is charged to external users for goods or services.  All of the activities of the 
Corporation are recorded in one enterprise fund. 

GASB Statement No. 34 and related pronouncements are written from the perspective 
of general purpose governments – states, cities, counties, towns, and villages. 
However, the Corporation and many political subdivisions are special purpose 
governments.  These political subdivisions are legally separate entities and generally 
provide a limited set of services or programs.  Special purpose governments engaged 
only in business-type activities should present only the financial statements required for 
enterprise funds under the provisions of GASB Statement No. 34 and related 
pronouncements.  
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the special purpose governments described in the previous paragraph, basic 
financial statements consist of: 

1. Statement of net position,
2. Statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position,
3. Statement of cash flows.

The financial statements also include notes to the financial statements that explain 
some of the information in the financial statements and provide more detailed data.  The 
financial statements are presented using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting.  All assets and liabilities, both financial and capital, 
and short-term and long-term are included in the financial statements.  In addition, all 
revenues and expenses during the year are included in the financial statements using 
the accrual method of accounting, regardless of when cash is received or paid. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  

Changes in Net Position 

Net position increased $717,814 for the year ended June 30, 2024, as compared to an 
increase of $442,733 in 2023 and a decrease of $641,782 in 2022.  The primary 
reasons for the difference in change in net position are the fluctuations in program 
participation from year to year and net earnings (loss) on investments.  

Operating revenues consist of program fees and administrative fees.  Program fees 
earned by the Corporation totaled $130,000, $942,312 and $468,813 for the years 
ended June 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  Program fees earned depend upon 
the level of participation in the various finance programs administered by the 
Corporation.  Participation varies from year to year based on the level of economic 
development in the State and various other economic factors.   

MBFC provides office facilities and administrative support to Mississippi Development 
Bank, a related party. MBFC recorded administrative fees of $300,000 each year for 
these services in 2024, 2023 and 2022. 
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Operating expenses totaled $553,843 in 2024 compared to $773,640 in 2023, a 
decrease of approximately 28%. This is due primarily to a decrease in pension expense 
recognized by the Corporation. The decrease in pension expense resulted from a 
decrease in the proportion of the net pension liability recorded by the Corporation for the 
cost-sharing defined benefit pension plan in which the Corporation participates.   

Nonoperating revenue for fiscal years 2024, 2023 and 2022 is comprised primarily of 
net earnings (loss) on investments. During fiscal year 2024, MBFC recorded net 
earnings on investments of $841,657. The net earnings (loss) on investments for fiscal 
years 2023 and 2022 totaled $(25,939) and $(718,588), respectively.  The difference 
between years is primarily due to fluctuations in the yield on the Corporation’s 
investments, including adjustments to fair value in each respective year. Although 
fluctuations in the fair value of investments materially impacts the net earnings (loss) 
reported on investments in some years, MBFC’s investments are comprised of debt 
securities that are generally held to maturity.  MBFC has not realized any material 
losses on investments during fiscal years 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

The Corporation’s changes in net position for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
are summarized below. 

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

2024 2023

Operating revenues 430,000$    1,242,312$     

Operating expenses 553,843   773,640  

    Operating income (loss) (123,843)  468,672  

Nonoperating revenues 841,657   (25,939)   

    Change in net position 717,814   442,733  

Net position, beginning of year 16,423,765  15,981,032  

Net position, end of year 17,141,579$   16,423,765$   

For the Year Ended June 30,
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 
 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
 

Net Position 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, investments and interest receivable for fiscal years 2024 
and 2023 represent approximately 99% of total assets for each year. Noncurrent 
liabilities, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources have 
fluctuated due to the provisions of GASB Statement 68 which requires MBFC to record 
their proportionate share of the collective net pension liability for the cost-sharing 
defined benefit pension plan and the provisions of GASB Statement 75 which requires 
MBFC to record their proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability for the self-
insured plan. 
 
The Corporation’s net position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 is summarized below.   
 

NET POSITION 
 

2024 2023

Current assets 18,467,807$   17,895,035$   

Noncurrent assets 44,514            59,352            

    Total assets 18,512,321     17,954,387     

Deferred outflows of resources 246,284          225,779          

Current liabilities 46,298            77,426            

Noncurrent liabilities 1,026,532       1,668,453       

    Total liabilities         1,072,830       1,745,879       

Deferred inflows of resources 544,196          10,522            

Net position:
Invested in capital assets 44,514            59,352            
Unrestricted 17,097,065     16,364,413     

Total net position 17,141,579$   16,423,765$   

As of June 30,
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



2024 2023
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,121,472$       876,724$         
Investments 17,272,762       16,941,909      
Accrued interest 73,573              63,902              
Accounts receivable - 12,500 

Total current assets 18,467,807       17,895,035      

Capital assets: 
Property and equipment, net 44,514              59,352              

Total assets 18,512,321       17,954,387      

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflows - pensions 241,421            222,021           
Deferred outflows - OPEB 4,863 3,758 

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 18,758,605       18,180,166      

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 46,298              77,426              

Total current liabilities 46,298              77,426              

Noncurrent liabilities:
Allowance for guaranty losses 5,000 5,000 
Net pension liability 1,006,053         1,646,692        
Net OPEB liability 15,479              16,761              

Total liabilities 1,072,830         1,745,879        

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows - pensions 533,847            - 
Deferred inflows - OPEB 10,349              10,522              

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 1,617,026         1,756,401        

NET POSITION
Invested in capital assets 44,514              59,352              
Unrestricted 17,097,065       16,364,413      

Total net position 17,141,579$     16,423,765$    

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2024 and 2023
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2024 2023

OPERATING REVENUES:
Program fees 130,000$         942,312$       
Administrative fees 300,000           300,000         

Total operating revenues 430,000           1,242,312      

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Salaries and benefits 278,568           495,417         
Contractual services 153,089           153,184         
Depreciation 14,838             14,838           
Other 107,348           110,201         

Total operating expenses 553,843           773,640         

Operating income (loss) (123,843)          468,672         

NONOPERATING REVENUES:
Net earnings (loss) on investments 841,657           (25,939)          

Change in net position 717,814 442,733         

16,423,765      15,981,032    

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 17,141,579$    16,423,765$  

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR
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2024 2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
  Cash received from customers 142,500$          $  1,019,712 
  Administrative fees received from related parties 300,000           300,000        
  Cash payments to employees for services (407,320)                 (412,477)
  Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (291,565)                 (263,799)
     Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (256,385)          643,436        

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
  Purchase of capital assets - (74,190) 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
  Interest on investments 537,989           355,818        
  Proceeds from sale of investments 3,116,422        3,850,053     
  Purchases of investments (3,153,278)       (4,706,045)   
     Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 501,133           (500,174) 

     Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 244,748           69,072          

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 876,724           807,652        

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 1,121,472$      876,724$      

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash
  provided (used) by operating activities:
  Operating income (loss) (123,843)$        468,672$      
  Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net   
    cash provided (used) by operating activities:
      Depreciation 14,838             14,838          
      (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 12,500             77,400          
      (Increase) decrease in deferred outflows - pensions (19,400)            (22,390) 
      Increase (decrease) in deferred inflows - pensions 533,847           (356,099) 
      Increase (decrease) in net pension liability (640,639)          464,257        
      (Increase) decrease in deferred outflows - OPEB (1,105)              1,690 
      Increase (decrease) in deferred inflows - OPEB (173) 2,277
      Increase (decrease) in net OPEB liability (1,282)              (6,795) 
      Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (31,128)            (414)             

        Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (256,385)$        643,436$      

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The accounting policies of the Mississippi Business Finance Corporation ("MBFC," the 
"Corporation"), which have been followed in preparing the accompanying financial 
statements are set forth below.  The Corporation’s fiscal year runs annually from July 1st to 
June 30th of the following year. 

Organization 

MBFC is a not-for-profit public corporation that administers a variety of finance programs 
designed to assist business and industry in locating or expanding in the State of Mississippi 
(the "State").  The Corporation was established in 1983 pursuant to Mississippi Code Section 
57-10-167.  MBFC works with other public entities and the private sector to coordinate efforts
to stimulate both commercial and industrial development.

MBFC is an independent public body and the powers conferred upon the Corporation are 
vested in the Board of Directors of MBFC ("Board") and in no other state agency (House Bill 
781, 2001 Regular Session).  MBFC has been determined to be a component unit of the 
State.  The Corporation’s members are appointed by various state elected officials.  MBFC’s 
Board is elected by its members.  In the event of dissolution, any net assets of MBFC will be 
transferred to the State. 

Revenue Recognition 

Bond issuance fees related to the Small Enterprise Development Program ("SED") and the 
Industrial Development Revenue Bond Program ("IRB") are recognized when bonds are 
sold.  Annual bond fees are recognized when billed, and fees earned under the guaranty 
program are recognized when received.  Revenue transactions are classified as operating 
revenue if those transactions constitute the Corporation’s principal ongoing operations. 

Operating Expenses 

Expense transactions are classified as operating expenses if those transactions constitute 
the Corporation’s principal ongoing operations. 
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Capital Assets 

Purchased or constructed capital assets are stated at cost and include expenditures for new 
additions and those which substantially increase the useful lives of existing property and 
equipment.  Maintenance, repairs and minor replacements are expensed as incurred.  The 
cost of equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of 3-5 
years for each asset. Depreciation expense in each of the years ended June 30, 2024 and 
2023 was $14,838. 

Income Taxes 

The Corporation is exempt from income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 
501(c)(4) and similar state statutes. 

Contributed Net Assets 

The Mississippi Economic Development Corporation and the Small Businessman's Loan 
Committee were abolished in 1983, and their assets, liabilities, powers, duties and authority 
were transferred to MBFC.  Net assets totaling approximately $4,995,000 were contributed to 
MBFC in that year. 

Pensions 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about 
the fiduciary net position of the Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) and additions 
to/deductions from PERS’ fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as 
they are reported by PERS.  For this purpose, the benefit payments (including refunds of 
employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the 
benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value. 

Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions (OPEB) 

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the 
fiduciary net position of the State and School Employees' Life and Health Plan (OPEB Plan) 
and additions to/deductions from the OPEB Plan’s fiduciary net position have been 
determined on the same basis as they are reported by the OPEB Plan.  For this purpose, 
benefit payments are recorded when the OPEB benefits come due in accordance with the 
benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value. 
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 2 - Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments 

The collateral for public entities’ deposits in financial institutions is held in the name of the 
State Treasurer under a program established by the Mississippi State Legislature and is 
governed by Section 27-105-5 Miss. Code Ann. (1972).  Under this program, the entity’s 
funds are protected through a collateral pool administered by the State Treasurer.  Financial 
institutions holding deposits of public funds must pledge securities as collateral against those 
deposits.  In the event of failure of a financial institution, securities pledged by that institution 
would be liquidated by the State Treasurer to replace the public deposits not covered by the 
insurance corporations. 

The Corporation considers certificates of deposit to be cash equivalents if they have a 
maturity of three months or less when acquired.  Certificates of deposit with maturities in 
excess of three months are considered investments. 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of the failure of a financial institution, the 
Corporation will not be able to recover deposits or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party.  The Corporation does not have a formal policy for custodial 
credit risk.  In the event of failure of a financial institution, securities pledged by that institution 
would be liquidated by the State Treasurer to replace the public deposits not covered by the 
insurance corporations. The carrying amount of the Corporation's deposits with financial 
institutions was $1,121,472 for 2024 and $876,724 for 2023. The bank balance was 
$1,127,009 for 2024 and $882,661 for 2023.  None of the bank balances were exposed to 
custodial credit risk. 

Except for nonparticipating investment contracts, investments are reported at fair value which 
is based on quoted market prices.  Nonparticipating investment contracts such as repurchase 
agreements and nonnegotiable certificates of deposit are reported at cost. 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value 
of an investment.  The Corporation has a policy regarding investment maturity. 
Investments should be primarily with maturities of five years or less.  United States 
government and agency obligations and guaranteed investment contracts may be 
considered for maturities greater than five years.  Investments with maturities of greater 
than five years require approval by the Corporation’s investment committee. 

The Corporation categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy 
established by generally accepted accounting principles.  The hierarchy is based on the 
valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset.  Level 1 inputs are quoted prices 
in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; 
Level 3 are significant unobservable inputs. 
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 2 - Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (Continued) 

The Corporation has the following recurring fair value measurements: 

  Government agency bonds, municipal bonds, collateralized mortgage obligations and
mortgage-backed securities of $14,951,798 and $14,702,660 as of June 30, 2024 and
2023, respectively, are valued using quoted market prices (Level 1 inputs).

Investments made by the Corporation that are included on the statement of net position are 
summarized below as of June 30, 2024 and 2023. 

2024 at
Investment Type Fair Value Less than 1 1-5 5-10

Government agency bonds 6,830,513$     1,538,005$    4,830,103$     462,405$    
Municipal bonds 2,902,455  434,788 2,308,199   159,468  
Collateralized mortgage obligations 253,492  117,155 136,337    -  
Mortgage-backed securities 4,965,338  1,614,135  2,366,510   984,693  

14,951,798  3,704,083$    9,641,149$     1,606,566$    
Investment in State of
 Mississippi Treasury Pool 2,320,964  

Total at June 30, 2024 17,272,762$     

2023 at
Investment Type Fair Value Less than 1 1-5 5-10

Government agency bonds 5,245,342$     1,077,416$    3,640,007$     527,919$    
Municipal bonds 3,343,955  675,267 1,875,719   792,969  
Collateralized mortgage obligations 354,311  102,641 245,538    6,132    
Mortgage-backed securities 5,759,052  707,200 3,474,969   1,576,883  

14,702,660  2,562,524$    9,236,233$     2,903,903$    
Investment in State of
 Mississippi Treasury Pool 2,239,249  

Total at June 30, 2023 16,941,909$     

Investment Maturities
(in years)

Investment Maturities
(in years)
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 2 - Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (Continued) 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations.  The Corporation’s investments in debt securities at June 30, 2024 and 2023 
are summarized by Standard & Poor’s credit quality rating as follows:   

S&P Rating 2024 2023

AA+ 5,454,316$     6,340,894$    
AA 1,706,098       2,028,724  
AA- 406,787         640,838   
BBB+ 96,145        -   
Rated by agency other than S&P (1) 455,808         444,227   
Not rated 2,131        2,635  

Total 8,121,285$     9,457,318$    

(1) Investment grade rated by agency other than Standard & Poor.

The Corporation’s investments in government agency bonds and certificates of deposit are 
not considered to have credit risk and are not included in the disclosure of credit quality. 
The Corporation’s investment policy requires investments in obligations of insurance firms 
or other corporations be rated “AA”, or its equivalent, or better by recognized rating 
companies at the time of purchase. 

Investment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities are uninsured, are 
not registered in the name of the Corporation, and are held by either the counterparty or the 
counterparty’s trust department or agent but not in the Corporation’s name.  The 
Corporation did not have any investment securities at June 30, 2024 and 2023 that were 
exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Excluding government agency bonds, investments in mutual funds and other pooled 
investments, the Corporation had no investments in any one issuer that represent five 
percent or more of total investments at June 30, 2024 and 2023. 



  20 

MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 3 - Capital Assets 

The changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are summarized 
as follows: 

July 1, 2023 June 30, 2024
Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital assets-
  Property & equipment 157,397$          -$        -$  157,397$          
Accumulated depreciation-
  Property & equipment (98,045)       (14,838)           - (112,883) 
Capital assets, net 59,352$            (14,838)$           -$    44,514$    

July 1, 2022 June 30, 2023
Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital assets-
  Property & equipment 83,207$            74,190$            -$    157,397$          
Accumulated depreciation-
  Property & equipment (83,207)       (14,838)           - (98,045) 
Capital assets, net -$  59,352$      -$    59,352$    

Note 4 - Guaranty Loans 

MBFC serves as guarantor on loans made to small businesses by financial institutions under 
the Small Businessman's Loan Assistance Act of 1972.  The Corporation's potential risk 
related to the loans is up to 75% of any loss realized upon default of a loan, after 
consideration of collateral.  The total of loans outstanding under this program was $97,127 
and $111,395 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

MBFC evaluates all guaranty loans periodically and provides an allowance for losses on 
guaranteed loans that may default based upon existing defaulted or delinquent loans and an 
estimated percentage of outstanding loan guarantees. The allowance for guaranty losses at 
June 30, 2024 and 2023, was $5,000. 
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June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 5 - Industrial Revenue and General Obligation Bonds 

MBFC is authorized to issue industrial revenue bonds pursuant to state statutes.  Bonds are 
sold on behalf of businesses within the state under the Industrial Development Revenue 
Bond Program to finance the acquisition or improvement of real property, machinery and 
equipment.  The bonds are secured by an irrevocable, direct-pay letter of credit or other 
credit enhancement acceptable to MBFC.  Since MBFC has no primary obligation under the 
bonds, the amount of bonds outstanding is not included in the Corporation's financial 
statements. 

MBFC administers the Small Enterprise Development Program (SED loans) for the State of 
Mississippi.  In that capacity, MBFC is authorized by state statutes to request the State Bond 
Commission to issue general obligation bonds not exceeding the aggregate sum of 
$140,000,000 outstanding at any one time.  Bond proceeds are loaned to manufacturing or 
processing companies within the state to finance the cost of fixed assets, including land, 
buildings, machinery and new equipment. The bonds are secured by an irrevocable, direct-
pay letter of credit or other credit enhancement acceptable to MBFC. Since MBFC has no 
primary obligation under the bonds, the amount of bonds outstanding is not included in the 
Corporation's financial statements. 

Note 6 - Related Parties 

Mississippi Development Bank ("MDB") is a statewide authority created primarily to provide 
financing assistance to governmental debt borrowers. MDB is a component unit of the State. 
By statute, the Board of MBFC serves as the Board of Directors of MDB.  Also, the officers of 
MBFC serve as officers of MDB in accordance with MDB by-laws. 

MBFC provides office facilities and administrative support to MDB, a related party. 
Administrative fees earned for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 totaled $300,000 in 
each year.   
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June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 7 - Risk Management 

The Corporation is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 
The Corporation carries commercial insurance for these risks.  There have been no settled 
claims resulting from these insured risks in any of the past three fiscal years.   

Note 8 - Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

Plan Description.  The Corporation contributes to the Public Employees' Retirement System 
of Mississippi ("PERS"), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan. 
PERS provides retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments, and 
death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries.  Plan provisions and the Board of 
Trustees’ authority to determine contribution rates are established by state law and may be 
amended only by the State of Mississippi Legislature.  PERS issues a publicly available 
financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. 
That report is available at www.pers.ms.gov.  

Benefits Provided.  Membership in PERS is a condition of employment granted upon hiring 
for qualifying employees including officials of the State of Mississippi, state universities, 
community and junior colleges, teachers and employees of the public school districts, and 
other public employees whose employers have elected to participate. For those persons 
employed by political subdivisions and instrumentalities of the State of Mississippi, 
membership is contingent upon approval of the entity’s participation in PERS by the System’s 
Board of Trustees.  Members and employers are statutorily required to contribute certain 
percentages of salaries and wages as specified by the Board of Trustees. Current rates are 
17.40 percent for employers and 9.00 percent for members. The employer contribution rate 
will change to 17.90 percent effective July 1, 2024. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 8 - Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued) 

Participating members who are vested and retire at or after age 60 or those who retire 
regardless of age with at least 30 years of creditable service (25 years of creditable service 
for employees who became members of PERS before July 1, 2011) are entitled, upon 
application, to an annual retirement allowance payable monthly for life in an amount equal to 
2.0 percent of their average compensation for each year of creditable service up to and 
including 30 years (25 years for those who became members of PERS before July 1, 2011), 
plus 2.5 percent for each additional year of creditable service with an actuarial reduction in 
the benefit for each year of creditable service below 30 years or the number of years in age 
that the member is below 65, whichever is less. Average compensation is the average of the 
employee’s earnings during the four highest compensated years of creditable service. 
Benefits vest upon completion of eight years of membership service (four years of 
membership service for those who became members of PERS before July 1, 2007). PERS 
also provides certain death and disability benefits.  

A Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) payment is made to eligible retirees and beneficiaries. 
The COLA is equal to 3.0 percent of the annual retirement allowance for each full fiscal year 
of retirement up to the year in which the retired plan member reaches age 60 (55 for those 
who became members of PERS before July 1, 2011), with 3.0 percent compounded for each 
fiscal year thereafter.  

Funding Policy.  PERS members are required to contribute 9.00% of their annual covered 
salary and the Corporation is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate.  The 
current rate is 17.4% of annual covered payroll.  The contribution requirements of PERS 
members and employers are established and may be amended only by the State of 
Mississippi Legislature.  The Corporation's contributions to PERS for the fiscal years ending 
June 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022 were approximately $59,000, $55,000, and $90,000, 
respectively, and equaled the required contributions for each year. 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions. At June 30, 2024, the Corporation reported a 
liability of $1,006,053 for its proportionate share of the net pension liability. The net pension 
liability was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total pension liability used to calculate 
the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The 
Corporation’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the 
Corporation's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to projected 
contributions of all participating entities, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2023, the 
Corporation's proportion was 0.004 percent, a decrease of 0.004 percent from the prior year. 
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June 30, 2024 and 2023 
 
 
Note 8 - Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued) 
 
For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Corporation recognized pension expense 
of $(70,569) and $148,172, respectively.  At June 30, 2024, the Corporation deferred 
outflows of resources and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following 
sources: 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 25,190$         -$               

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on pension plan investments 39,361           -                 

Changes of assumptions 118,129         -                 

Changes in proportion and differences between employer -                 533,847         
  contributions and proportionate share of contributions

MBFC's contributions subsequent to the measurement date 58,741           -                 

241,421$       533,847$       
 

 
$58,741 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the 
Corporation’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a 
reduction to the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2025. Other amounts 
reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

 
Year ended June 30:

2025 (138,629)$     
2026 (164,498)       
2027 (48,339)         
2028 299               

(351,167)$     
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Note 8 - Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued) 

Actuarial Assumptions. The total pension liability in the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation 
was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in 
the measurement: 

           Inflation   2.40 percent 

  Salary increases    2.65 - 17.90 percent, including inflation 

  Investment rate of return   7.00 percent, net of pension plan investment 
   expense, including inflation 

Mortality rates were based on the PubS.H-2010(B) Retiree Table with the following 
adjustments. For males, 95% of male rates up to age 60, 110% for ages 61 to 75 and 101% 
for ages above 77. For females, 84% of the female rates up to age 72 and 100% for ages 
above 76. Mortality rates will be projected generationally using the MP-2020 projection scale 
to account for future improvements for life expectancy. 

The actuarial assumptions are based on the experience investigation for the four-year period 
ending June 30, 2022. 

The long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of 
return (expected nominal returns, net of pension plan investment expense and the assumed 
rate of inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to 
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of 
return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target 
asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset 
class as of June 30, 2024, are summarized in the following table: 

Asset Class
Domestic Equity 27 % 4.75    %
International Equity 22 4.75    
Global Equity 12 4.95    
Debt Securities 20 1.75    
Real Estate 10 3.25    
Private Equity 8 6.00    
Cash Equivalents 1 0.25    

Total 100 %

Target 
Allocation

Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return
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Note 8 - Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued) 
 
Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00 
percent. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan 
member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer 
contributions will be made at the current employer contribution rate. Based on those 
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make 
all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long term 
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected 
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
 
Sensitivity of the Corporation’s proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in 
the discount rate.  The following presents the Corporation’s proportionate share of the net 
pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.00 percent, as well as what the 
Corporation’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00 percent) or 1-percentage-point 
higher (8.00 percent) than the current rate:  
 

Corporation's proportionate share
  of the net pension liability 1,297,331$   1,006,053$     767,027$      

1% Decrease 
(6.00%)

Current 
Discount Rate  

(7.00%)
1% Increase 

(8.00%)

 
 
Pension plan fiduciary net position.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary 
net position is available in the separately issued PERS financial report.  
 
Note 9 - Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) 
 
Plan Description.  State law mandates that all state, public education, library, junior and 
community college and retiring employees be offered health and life benefit coverage 
through the State and School Employees’ Life and Health Insurance Plan (the Plan).  The 
Plan was established by Section 25-15-3 et seq., Mississippi Code Ann. (1972), which may 
be amended only by the State Legislature. The State and School Employees’ Health 
Insurance Management Board (the Board) administers the Plan.  The Board has the sole 
legal authority to promulgate rules and regulations governing the operations of the Plan 
within the confines of the law governing the Plan. The Plan is self-insured and is financed 
through premiums collected from employers, employees, retirees and COBRA participants.  
The Plan provides for Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) as a multiple-employer 
defined benefit OPEB plan for units of state government, political subdivisions, community 
colleges and school districts.  The Plan issues a publicly available financial report that can be 
obtained at http://knowyourbenefits.dfa.ms.gov.     
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Note 9 - Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued) 

Benefits Provided.  The Plan was formed by the State Legislature to provide group health 
and life benefits to full-time active and retired employees of the State, agencies, universities, 
community/junior colleges, public school districts and public libraries. In addition, the spouse 
and/or children of covered employees and retirees, as well as surviving spouses and COBRA 
participants, may be eligible for health insurance coverage under the Plan. Benefits of the 
OPEB Plan consist of an implicit rate subsidy, which is essentially the difference between 
claims cost and premiums received for retirees.  

Employees’ premiums are funded primarily by their employers. Retirees must pay their own 
premiums, as do active employees for spouse and dependent medical coverage. The Board 
has the sole authority for setting life and health insurance premiums for the Plan. Per Section 
12-15-15 (10) Mississippi Code Ann. (1972), a retired employee electing to purchase retiree
life and health insurance must pay the full cost of such insurance premium. If the Board
determines actuarially that the premium paid by the participating retirees adversely affects
the overall cost of the Plan to the State, then the Board may impose a premium surcharge,
not to exceed 15%, upon such participating retired employees who are under the age for
Medicare eligibility and who are initially employed before January 1, 2006. For participating
retired employees who are under the age for Medicare eligibility and who are initially
employed on or after January 1, 2006, the Board may impose a premium surcharge in an
amount the Board determines actuarially to cover the full cost of insurance.  The Plan offers
a Base option and a Select option for health benefits for non-Medicare participants.  The Plan
includes a separate coverage level for Medicare eligible retirees, Medicare eligible surviving
spouses, and Medicare eligible dependents of retirees and surviving spouses.

Contributions.  The Board has the sole authority for setting life and health insurance 
premiums for the Plan.  The required premiums vary based on the plan selected and the type 
of participant. Employers pay no premiums for retirees while employees’ premiums are 
funded primarily by their employer.  Contributions to the OPEB plan from the Corporation’s 
implicit subsidy cost were $679, $683, and $947 for the years ended June 30, 2024, 2023 
and 2022, respectively.   
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Note 9 - Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued) 
 
At June 30, 2024, the Corporation reported a liability of $15,479 for its proportionate share of 
the net OPEB liability. The net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the 
total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of that date. The basis for the Corporation’s proportion is determined by 
comparing the employer’s average monthly employees participating in the Plan with the total 
average employees participating in the Plan in the fiscal year of all employers.  The allocation 
was utilized because the level of premiums contributed by each employer is the same for any 
employee regardless of plan participation elections made by the employee.  At the 
measurement date of June 30, 2023, the Corporation’s proportion was 0.00279722 percent, 
a decrease from the proportion as of the previous measurement date of 0.00340213 percent.   
 
For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Corporation recognized OPEB expense 
of $(1,886) and $(2,409), respectively. At June 30, 2024, the Corporation reported deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following 
sources: 
 

Changes of assumptions 1,383$                    1,164$                    

Difference between expected and actual experience 2,537                      4,370                      

Changes in proportion and differences between MBFC
  contributions and proportionate share of contributions 264                         4,815                      

MBFC's contributions subsequent to the measurement date 679                         -                          

4,863$                    10,349$                  

Deferred Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred Inflows of 
Resources
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Note 9 - Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued) 

$679 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from Corporation 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction to the 
net OPEB liability in the year ended June 30, 2025.  Other amounts reported as deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized 
in OPEB expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30:
2025 (1,508)$     
2026 (1,627)    
2027 (1,380)    
2028 (1,020)    
2029 (542)   
2030 (88) 

(6,165)$     

Actuarial Assumptions. The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation was 
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the 
measurement, unless otherwise specified: 

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal

Inflation rate 2.40 percent

Salary increases, including wage inflation 2.65 - 17.90 percent

Municipal bond index rate
  Measurement date 3.66 percent
  Prior measurement date 3.37 percent

Year FNP is projected to be depleted
  Measurement date 2023
 Prior measurement date 2022

  Measurement date 3.66 percent
  Prior measurement date 3.37 percent

Health care cost trends
 Medicare supplement claims
  Pre-Medicare

Single equivalent interest rate, net of OPEB plan
investment expense, including inflation

6.50 percent for 2024 decreasing to an 
ultimate rate of 4.50 percent by 2029
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Note 9 - Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued) 

Mortality rates were based on the PubS.H-2010(B) Retiree Table with the following 
adjustments. For males, 95% of male rates up to age 60, 110% for ages 61 to 75 and 101% 
for ages above 77. For females, 84% of female rates up to age 72 and 100% for ages above 
76. Mortality rates for disability retirees were based on the PubG.H-2010 Disabled Table
adjusted 134% for males and 121% for females. Mortality rates for Contingent Annuitants
were based on the PubS.H-2010(B) Contingent Annuitant Table, adjusted 97% for males and
110% for females. Mortality rates will be projected generationally using the MP-2020
projection scale to account for future improvements in life expectancy.

The demographic actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023 valuation were based on 
the results of the last actuarial experience study, dated April 21, 2023.  The remaining 
actuarial assumptions (e.g., initial per capita costs, health care cost trends, rate of plan 
participation, rates of plan election, etc.) used in the June 30, 2023 valuation were based on 
a review of recent plan experience done concurrently with the June 30, 2023 valuation.  

The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments is 4.50%. 

Discount rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability at June 30, 2023 
was 3.66 percent. Since the prior measurement date, the discount rate has changed from 
3.37 to 3.66 percent.  

The trust's fiduciary net position is projected to be depleted immediately.  The discount rate 
used to measure the total OPEB liability at June 30, 2023 was based on an average of the 
Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-Year Municipal Bond Index Rates during the month of 
June published at the end of each week by the Bond Buyer. 

Sensitivity of the Corporation’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the 
discount rate. The following presents the Corporation’s proportionate share of the net OPEB 
liability, as well as what the Corporation’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would 
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.66 percent) 
or 1-percentage-point higher (4.66 percent) than the current discount rate: 

Net OPEB liability 16,955$      15,479$      14,200$      

Discount Rate 
(3.66%)

 1% Decrease 
(2.66%) 

1% Increase 
(4.66%)
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Note 9 - Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued) 

Sensitivity of the Corporation’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in 
the healthcare cost trend rates. The following presents the Corporation’s proportionate 
share of the net OPEB liability, as well as what the Corporation’s proportionate share of the 
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 
1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost
trend rates:

Net OPEB liability 14,423$          15,479$          16,662$          

Healthcare 
Cost Trend 

Rates Current 1% Decrease 1% Increase

Note 10 - Subsequent Events 

Events that occur after the balance sheet date but before the financial statements were 
available to be issued must be evaluated for recognition or disclosure.  The effects of 
subsequent events that provide evidence about conditions that existed at the balance sheet 
date are recognized in the accompanying financial statements.  Subsequent events which 
provide evidence about conditions that existed after the balance sheet date require 
disclosure in the accompanying notes to the financial statements.  Management evaluated 
the activity of the Corporation through October 4, 2024, (the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued) and concluded that no subsequent events have occurred that 
would require recognition in the financial statements or disclosure in the notes to the financial 
statements. 
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Corporation's proportion of the net 
pension liability 0.004% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007%

Corporation's proportionate share of the
net pension liability 1,006,053$  1,646,692$  1,182,435$  1,548,707$  1,407,358$  1,330,640$  1,329,873$  1,250,374$  1,082,063$  849,672$     

Corporation's covered-employee payroll 337,586$     317,586$     515,724$     495,021$     495,021$     481,041$     482,462$     489,821$     433,961$     413,352$     

Corporation's proportionate share of the
net pension liability as a percentage of its
covered-employee payroll 298.01% 518.50% 229.28% 312.86% 284.30% 276.62% 275.64% 255.27% 249.35% 205.56%

Plan fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total pension liability 55.70% 59.93% 70.44% 58.97% 61.59% 62.54% 61.49% 57.47% 61.70% 67.21%

The accompanying notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.

MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi

SCHEDULE OF THE CORPORATION'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF
THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Contractually required contribution  $     58,741  $     55,260  $     89,736  $     86,134  $     86,134  $     75,764  $     75,988  $     77,147 68,349$      65,103$      

Contributions in relation to the 
contractually required contribution (58,741)       (55,260)       (89,736)       (86,134)       (86,134)       (75,764)       (75,988)       (77,147)       (68,349)       (65,103)       

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$            -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$            

Corporation's covered-employee payroll 337,586$    317,586$    515,724$    495,021$    495,021$    481,041$    482,462$    489,821$    433,961$    413,352$    

Contributions as a percentage of covered-
employee payroll 17.40% 17.40% 17.40% 17.40% 17.40% 15.75% 15.75% 15.75% 15.75% 15.75%

The accompanying notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.

MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi

SCHEDULE OF THE CORPORATION'S CONTRIBUTIONS (PERS)
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Corporation's proportion of the net OPEB liability 0.00280% 0.00340% 0.00360% 0.00360% 0.00361% 0.00359% 0.00361%

Corporation's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 15,479$      16,761$      23,556$      28,030$      30,617$      27,786$      28,305$      

Corporation's covered payroll 337,586$    317,586$    515,724$    495,021$    495,021$    481,041$    482,462$    

Corporation's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability
as a percentage of its covered payroll 4.59% 5.28% 4.57% 5.66% 6.18% 5.78% 5.87%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total
OPEB liability 0.19% 0.21% 0.16% 0.13% 0.12% 0.13% 0.00%

The accompanying notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.

MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi

SCHEDULE OF THE CORPORATION'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF
THE NET OPEB LIABILITY
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Contractually required contribution  $           679  $           683  $           947  $        1,118  $        1,118  $        1,227  $        1,207 

Contributions in relation to the contractually required
contribution   (679) (683) (947) (1,118) (1,118)         (1,227)         (1,207)         

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$            -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$            

Corporation's covered payroll 337,586$    317,586$    515,724$    495,021$    495,021$    481,038$    482,462$    

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 0.20% 0.22% 0.18% 0.23% 0.23% 0.26% 0.25%

The accompanying notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.

MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION

A Component  Unit of the State of Mississippi

SCHEDULE OF THE CORPORATION'S CONTRIBUTIONS (OPEB)
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NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 1: Required Supplemental Pension and OPEB Schedules 

The amounts presented for each year in the accompanying pension and OPEB 
schedules were determined as of the measurement date of June 30 of the year prior 
to the fiscal year presented. The pension schedules are presented to illustrate the 
requirement to show information for 10 years. GASB 75 was implemented in the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2018. Until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the 
Corporation has only presented information in the OPEB schedules for the years in 
which information is available. 

Note 2: Pension Schedules 

Changes of assumptions 

 2023: 

 The investment rate of return assumption was changed from 7.55% to 7.00%.

 The assumed load for administrative expenses was decreased from 0.28% to
0.26% of payroll.

 Withdrawal rates, disability rates and service retirement rates were adjusted to
reflect actual experience more closely.

 The percentage of participants assumed to receive a deferred benefit upon
attaining the eligibility requirements for retirement was increased from 60% to
65%.

 For married members, the number of years that a male is assumed to be older
than his spouse was changed from 3 years to 2 years.

 The assumed amount of unused sick leave at retirement was increased from
0.50 years to 0.55 years.

 The assumed average number of years of military service that participants will
have at retirement was decreased from 0.25 years to 0.20 years.
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 2: Pension Schedules (Continued). 

 2021: 

 The expectation of retired life mortality was changed to the PubS.H-2010(B)
Retiree Table with the following adjustments:
 For males, 95% of male rates up to age 60, 110% for ages 61 to 75, and

101% for ages above 77.
 For females, 84% of female rates up to age 72, 100% for ages above

76.
 Projection scale MP-2020 will be used to project future improvements in

life expectancy generationally.

 The expectation of disabled mortality was changed to PubG.H-2010 Disabled
Table for disabled retirees with the following adjustments:
 For males, 134% of male rates at all ages.
 For females, 121% of female rates at all ages.
 Projection scale MP-2020 will be used to project future improvements in

life expectancy generationally.

 The expectation of contingent annuitant mortality was based on the
PubS.H-2010(B) Contingent Annuitant Table with the following adjustments:
 For males, 97% of male rates at all ages.
 For females, 110% of female rates at all ages.
 Projection scale MP-2020 will be used to project future improvements in

life expectancy generationally.

 The price inflation assumption was reduced from 2.75% to 2.40%.

 The wage inflation assumption was reduced from 3.00% to 2.65%.

 The investment rate of return assumption was changed from 7.75% to 7.55%.

 The assumed load for administrative expenses was increased from 0.25% to
0.28% of payroll.

 Withdrawal rates, pre-retirement mortality rates, disability rates and service
retirement rates were also adjusted to reflect actual experience more closely.
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 2: Pension Schedules (Continued). 

 The percentage of active member disabilities assumed to be in the line of
duty was increased from 9% to 12%.

 The percentage of active member deaths assumed to be in the line of duty
was decreased from 6% to 4%.

 2019: 

 The expectation of retired life mortality was changed to the PubS.H-2010(B)
Retiree Table with the following adjustments:
 For males, 112% of male rates from ages 18 to 75 scaled down to

105% for ages 80 to 119.
 For females, 85% of the female rates from ages 18 to 65 scaled up to

102% for ages 75 to 119.
 Projection scale MP-2018 will be used to project future improvements

in life expectancy generationally.

 The expectation of disabled mortality was changed to PubT.H-2010 Disabled
Retiree Table for disabled retirees with the following adjustments:
 For males, 137% of male rates at all ages.
 For females, 115% of female rates at all ages.
 Projection scale MP-2018 will be used to project future improvements

in life expectancy generationally.

 The price inflation assumption was reduced from 3.00% to 2.75%.

 The wage inflation assumption was reduced from 3.25% to 3.00%.

 Withdrawal rates, pre-retirement mortality rates, and service retirement rates
were also adjusted to more closely reflect actual experience.

 The percentage of active member disabilities assumed to be in the line of
duty increased from 7% to 9%.
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 2: Pension Schedules (Continued). 

 2017: 

 The expectation of retired life mortality was changed to the RP-2014 Healthy
Annuitant Blue Collar Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2022.  Small
adjustments were also made to the Mortality Table for disabled lives.

 The wage inflation assumption was reduced from 3.75% to 3.25%.

 Withdrawal rates, pre-retirement mortality rates, disability rates and service
retirement rates were also adjusted to more closely reflect actual experience.

 The percentage of active member disabilities assumed to be in the line of
duty was increased from 6% to 7%.

2016: 

 The assumed rate of interest credited to employee contributions was changed
from 3.50% to 2.00%.

2015: 

 The expectation of retired life mortality was changed to the RP-2014 Healthy
Annuitant Blue Collar Table projected to 2016 using Scale BB rather than the
RP-2000 Mortality Table, which was used prior to 2015.

 The expectation of disabled mortality was changed to the RP-2014 Disabled
Retiree Table, rather than the RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Table, which was
used prior to 2015.

 Withdrawal rates, pre-retirement   mortality   rates, disability rates and service
retirement rates were also adjusted to more closely reflect actual experience.

 Assumed rates of salary increase were adjusted to more closely reflect actual
and anticipated experience.
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 2: Pension Schedules (Continued). 

 The price inflation and investment rate of return assumptions were changed
from 3.50% to 3.00% and 8.00% to 7.75%, respectively.

Changes in benefit provisions 

2016: 

 Effective July 1, 2016, the interest rate on employee contributions shall be
calculated based on the money market rate as published by the Wall Street
Journal on December 31 of each preceding year with a minimum rate of one
percent and a maximum rate of five percent.

Method and assumptions used in calculations of actuarially determined 
contributions.  The actuarially determined contribution rates in the schedule of 
employer contributions are calculated as of June 30, two years prior to the end of the 
fiscal year in which contributions are reported. The following actuarial methods and 
assumptions were used to determine the most recent contribution rate reported in 
that schedule:  

Actuarial cost method  Entry age 
Amortization method  Level percentage of payroll, open 
Remaining amortization period  26.7 years 
Asset valuation method   5-year smoothed market
Price Inflation  2.40 percent
Salary increases  2.65 percent to 17.90 percent,

  including inflation       
Investment rate of return 7.55 percent, net of pension plan   

  investment expense, including 
  inflation 
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 3: OPEB Schedules 

Changes of assumptions 

2023: 

 The discount rate was changed from 3.37% for the prior measurement date to
3.66% for the current measurement date.

 Withdrawal rates, disability rates, service retirement rates and salary merit
rates were adjusted to reflect actual experience more closely.

2022: 

 The discount rate was changed from 2.13% for the prior measurement date to
3.37% for the current measurement date.

2021: 

 The discount rate was changed from 2.19% for the prior measurement date to
2.13% for the current measurement date.

2020: 

 The discount rate was changed from 3.50% for the prior measurement date to
2.19% for the current measurement date.

2019: 

 The discount rate was changed from 3.89% for the prior measurement date to
3.50% for the current measurement date.

2018: 

 The discount rate was changed from 3.56% for the prior measurement date to
3.89% for the current measurement date.
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MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 3: OPEB Schedules (Continued). 

2017: 

 The discount rate was changed from 3.01% for the prior measurement date to
3.56% for the current measurement date.

Changes in benefit provisions 

2023: 

 The schedule of monthly retiree contributions was increased as of January 1,
2024. In addition, the medical deductible was increased for the Base Family
coverage beginning January 1, 2024.

2022: 

 The schedule of monthly retiree contributions was increased as of January 1,
2023. In addition, the in-network medical deductible was increased for the
Select coverage beginning January 1, 2023.

2021: 

 The schedule of monthly retiree contributions was increased as of January 1,
2022. In addition, the in-network medical deductible was increased for the
Select coverage beginning January 1, 2022.

2020: 

 The schedule of monthly retiree contributions was increased as of January 1,
2021. The deductibles and coinsurance maximums were increased for the
Select coverage, and the coinsurance maximums were increased for the
Base coverage beginning January 1, 2021.



  44 

MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION 

A Component Unit of the State of Mississippi 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note 3: OPEB Schedules (Continued). 

Methods and assumptions used in calculations of Actuarially Determined 
Contributions.  The Actuarially Determined Contribution rates, as a percentage of 
payroll, used to determine the Actuarially Determined Contribution amounts in the 
Schedule of Employer Contributions are calculated as of the most recent Valuation 
Date.  The following actuarial methods and assumptions were used to determine the 
most recent contribution rate reported in that schedule. 

 Actuarial cost method Entry age 

 Amortization method Level dollar 

 Amortization period 30 years, open 

Asset valuation method Market Value of Assets 

 Price inflation 2.75 percent 

Salary increases, including  
  wage inflation 3.00 percent to 18.25 percent 

Initial health care cost trend rates 
  Medicare Supplement Claims 
    Pre-Medicare 7.00 percent 

        Ultimate health care cost trend rates 
  Medicare Supplement Claims 
    Pre-Medicare 4.50 percent 

Year of ultimate trend rates 
  Medicare Supplement Claims 
    Pre-Medicare 2029 

Long-term investment rate of return, 
  net of pension plan investment  
    expense, including price inflation 3.37 percent 
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INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE REPORT 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
  FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
  BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
  ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors 
Mississippi Business Finance Corporation 
Jackson, Mississippi 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the basic financial statements of 
the Mississippi Business Finance Corporation (the “Corporation”), as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Corporation’s financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 4, 2024. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Corporation’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Corporation’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Corporation’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 
in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify 
any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

130 Fountains Boulevard, Suite 100, Madison, Mississippi 39110
Phone 601.707.7536 – Fax 601.707.7556
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Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Corporation’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct 
and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we 
do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance 
or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

October 4, 2024 




